ACTA IMEKO | www.imeko.org December 2020 | Volume 9 | Number 5 | 79
ACTA IMEKO
ISSN: 2221-870X
December 2020, Volume 9, Number 5, 79 - 84
FIRST DENSITY COMPARISON ON VISCOELASTIC SAMPLES BY
OSCILLATION-TYPE DENSIMETRY
A. Furtado1,  J. Pereira2, R. Quendera3, M. Schiebl4, E. Lenard5, E. Malejczyk 6, A. Alic7, S. Alisic8, J Rauch9, F.
Lorenz10, A. Bescupschii11, A. Ciubara12, B. Laky13, R. Amsüss14

ratio between the viscous and the elastic portion of
the viscoelastic deformation.
Table 1: Codification of the test fluids (F#) and reference
density values r, at 20 ºC and ambient pressure, and
respective expanded uncertainty values Ur (for k = 2)
determined by gravimetric method with a pycnometer
F# Fluid
r
/ kg·m-3
Ur
/ kg·m-3
F1 PVA and Borax 1008.159 0.077
F2 Carbomer 998.764 0.089
F3 Hydroxyethyl-cellulose 999.645 0.070
F4 Starch dispersion 1008.21 0.10
F5 P(AAm-co-DADMAC) 1012.139 0.086
F6 Apple juice 1048.983 0.075
F7 Grape juice 1068.107 0.071
The density values of the test fluids obtained by
the oscillation-type density meters of each
participant were compared against the reference
density values r (obtained by gravimetric method
using a pycnometer) by means of the normalised
error En statistical analysis [5]. In addition, the
mechanical properties of the tested fluids under
such oscillation frequency 𝜔  was also correlated
with the obtained density deviations.
The measurement uncertainties were performed
according to GUM methodology [6].
3. MECHANICAL CHARACTERISATION
OF VISCOELASTIC SAMPLES
The complex shear modulus, 𝐺∗ = 𝐺′ + 𝑖𝐺′′, of
the viscoelastic samples were measured in the
oscillation frequency range ω, from 0.6 Hz to
628 Hz, within linear viscoelastic region of the
samples, by using a rheometer (HAAKE Mars III,
ThermoScientific) with two different measuring
geometries: a cone-plate (C35/2° Ti L) for samples
F1 and F5 and a concentric-cylinder (CC25 Din Ti)
for the remaining samples. As the range of
oscillation frequencies of interest (i.e. the ones
produced by the density meter’s measuring cell) is
higher than the frequency range able to be measured
ACTA IMEKO | www.imeko.org December 2020 | Volume 9 | Number 5 | 81
by rheometry, an extrapolation methodology was
used as described later.